

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.423 of 2018

Sandeep Chandraprakash Goenka & Anr.

**... Applicants/
Accused**

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

**... Respondents/
First Informant**

**Ms.Sonal Parab a/w Shri Kiran Varma i/b Rajeev Sawant and Associates
for the Applicants.**

Dr.F.R.Shaikh, Addl.PP for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : R. M. SAVANT, &
REVATI MOHITE DERE, JJ**

DATE : 13th AUGUST, 2018

P.C.

1 Heard learned counsel for the Petitioner.

2 Issue notice to the Respondent No.2, returnable on 10th September 2018. In addition to service of notice through Court, the advocate for the Applicants shall serve a private notice by Registered Post A.D. and/or by Courier service and/or by hand delivery on the Respondent No.2 and shall file affidavit of Service before the returnable date.

3 Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it appropriate to grant interim relief by way of permitting the investigation to go on, however restraining the investigating agency from filing the charge-sheet until further orders of the Court.

[REVATI MOHITE DERE, J]

[R.M.SAVANT, J]