

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.423 OF 2018
WITH
APPLICATION NO.504 OF 2019

Sandeep Chandrapakash Goenka & .. Applicants
Anr.

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. .. Respondents

Ms.Sonal Parab i/b Rajeev Sawant & Associates for the Applicants.

Ms.Anamika Malhotra, Addl. PP for the State.

Mr.J.D. Bhosale, PSI, attached to Crime Branch, Pune City, present.

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 28th FEBRUARY, 2025

P.C:-

1. As directed by order dated 24/02/2025, the Sr. Inspector of Police, Yerwada Police Station has served an intimation upon the complainant and has received a response from Ms.Aarti Merzi Sodawaterwala, informing that she will not be in a position to appear in person as she alongwith her husband had shifted abroad for over 6 years. She has, however, clearly expressed that if she is provided a link, she would attend the proceedings virtually. The said communication is taken on record.

2. In the wake of the aforesaid, **we direct listing of the Criminal Application on 05/03/2025.**

3. The Registry is directed to provide the link to the learned APP/ the Sr. PI of Yerwada Police Station, who shall communicate the same to Ms.Aarti Merzi Sodawaterwala, to ensure her appearance before the Court.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)