

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL APPLICATION (A.PL.) NO. 423 OF 2018****WITH****CRIMINAL APPLICATION (A.P.P.) NO. 504 OF 2019**

Sandeep Chandrapakash Goenka

... Applicant

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents

Ms. Sonal V. Prab a/w Mr. Jairaj Sawant for Applicant.Smt. Prajakta P. Shinde, A.P.P. for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.****DATE : 28th July 2025.****P.C. :**

1) It is surprising that, a crime registered on 19th March 2018, under Sections 419, 406, 311, 317, 323 and 120-B of the Indian Penal Code and Section 23 of the Juvenile Justice (Care and Protection of Children) Act, 2000, is not yet investigated and taken to its logical end.

1.1) We therefore direct the Deputy Commissioner of Police, having territorial jurisdiction over the Yerawada Police Station, Pune to file his detailed Affidavit to Application.

1.2) The said reply be filed within a period of two weeks from today.

2) Stand over to 18th August 2025.

3) Ad-interim relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till next date.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**