

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 423 OF 2018

Sandeep Chandraprakash Goenka & Anr. ... Applicants

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

Ms. Sonal Parab a/w. Ms.Swati Singh i/b. Rajeev Sawant & Associates for Applicants.

Smt. Prajakta P. Shinde, A.P.P. for Respondent No.1.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 12th AUGUST, 2025

PC.:-

- 1) Praecipe dated 11th August, 2025 is circulated by the learned Additional Public Prosecutor, seeking extension of time to file reply of the concerned Deputy Commissioner of Police.
- 2) In view thereof, the period to file reply in pursuance of Order dated 28th July 2025 by the concerned Deputy Commissioner of Police is extended by two weeks from today as a last chance.
- 3) *Ad-interim* relief, if any granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

(RAJESH S. PATIL, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)